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Name.

Fowers,

March 5, 1853.

"LAWS OF MINNESOTA. Cu. 23, 24. 1853.

CHAPTER XXIIl.-—AN ACT to Incorporate Hennepin Lodge, No, 4, 1. G, 0. F.

Be il enacted bythe Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota,
That Wm, L. Ames, W.M, Stces and Wm. E. Hunt, as Trustees,
and their regular successorsin office, of Hennepin Lodge, No. 4,
of the Independent Order of Odd Fellows, of the City of St. Paul,
in the County of Ramsey, and Territory of Minnesota, be, and they
are hereby created a body politic and corporate, by the name and
style of Hennepin Lodge, No. 4, of the Independent Order of Odd
Fellows, of the City of St. Paul, Ramsey County, Minnesota Territo-
ry; and by that name are hereby invested with full power [and autho-
rity to purchase, acquire, hold, possess, use, occupy and enjoy, real
and persopnl estate {o the amouvnt of ten thousand dollars; and to
sell and convey, or otherwise dispose of the same, in such manner
as may be prescribed by the Constitution, By-Laws, Rules and
Regulations of said Lodge. Provided, That such Constitution,
By-Laws, and Regulations be not contrary to the Organic Act of
this Territory and the Constitution and Laws of the United States.

Sec. 2. 'The said Corporation, by its name aforesaid, shall be
competent to contract and be contracted with, to sue and be sued,
plead and be impleaded, defend and be defended, in all Courts and
places in this Territory; keep, have and use a common seal and
alier the same at the pleazure of the Lodge.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its passage,
and may at any time bo amended or repealed by the Legislative

Assembly.
DAVID DAY,
Speaker of the House of Representalives.
MARTIN McLEOD,
President of the Council.
Arprovep—Iebruary twelfth, one thousand eight hundred and
fifty-three. ALEX, RAMSEY.

SccrETARY’s OFFICE,
St. Paul, March 25, 1853, }
I certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original, on file
in this office.
Arex., WILEIN,
Secrelary of the Terrilovy of Minnesola.
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CHAPTER XXIV.—AN ACT to Amend an Act to incorporate the Town of St. Paul, in
the County of Ramsey.

Be it enacted by the Legislalive Assembly of the Territory of Min-
nesofe: That the majority of the inhabitants, being owners of
property, living upon any street within the corporate limits of the
said town of St. Paul, upon giving three days notice by posting said
notices on three conspicuous places in said street, may call 2 public
meeting of the said inhabitants, living upon the said street, and any
twenty persons, proporty holders, on said street, being so assem-
bled, it shall be and hereby iz made lawful fer them or a majority



